as Principal, and

PERFORMANCE BOND

BY THIS BOND, WE, Meritage Homes of Florida, Inc.

AXIS Insurance Company	, as Surety, are bound to Hernando County, Florida, a
political subdivision of the State of	Florida, hereinafter "County," in the sum of
Eight Hundred Three Thousand Seven Hundred Three and 45/100 Do	ollars (\$ 803,703.45) for the payment of which
we bind ourselves, our heirs, personal i	representatives, successors and assigns, jointly and
severally, firmly by these presents:	
a plat of a certain area of land with	s applied, or will apply to the County for approval of nin Hernando County, Florida, to be known as
Benton Hills Phase 1 - Booster Pump	Project, and has agreed, or is required, as a
condition to the approval of said plat	by the County or pursuant to Land Development
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	ed or dedicated improvements, which improvements o, roads, drainage, sewer and water lines, and all other the Project; and

WHEREAS, the approval of said plat by the County is further conditioned upon the furnishing of an adequate Surety Bond to the County pursuant to the County's Land Development Regulations.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is such that if the Principal:

- (a) Shall in all respects comply with the terms and conditions of the approval of said plat, specifically including, but not limited to, the completion of all required, approved, or dedicated roads, drainage, sewer and water improvements, and/or other improvements which were installed in connection with the Project pursuant to the approved plans and specifications heretofore filed with or approved by the County, and in accordance with the ordinances and regulations of the County; and
- (b) Shall complete all improvements within one (1) year after the final plat has received approval from the County through its Board of County Commissioners, unless a longer time for completion shall be allowed by said Board; and
- (c) Shall submit written requests for an inspection of all improvements to the County's Utilities and Public Works Departments, as applicable, at least sixty (60) days prior to the termination of the completion period; and
- (d) Shall submit an appropriate maintenance guarantee as required by the County's Land Development Regulations; and
- (e) County approval of subsections (a), (b), (c) and (d) shall be required before this Bond may be cancelled or released. Principal shall notify County thirty (30) days before cancellation and release.

then this obligation shall be void. Otherwise, it remains in full force and effect.

AND the said Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change involving an extension of time, alterations or additions to the terms of the improvements to be made hereunder, or in the plans, specifications and schedules covering the same, shall in any way affect the obligation of said Surety on this bond and the Surety does hereby waive notice of any such changes.

THIS BOND shall be for the use and benefit of the County if it should elect to proceed with said work upon the failure of the Principal to complete the improvements in connection with the project within one (1) year after final plat approval by the Board of County Commissioners, or any subsequent date provided through an agreement between the Principal and the County for an extension of time.

IT IS FURTHER understood that should Hernando County, Florida be required to institute legal proceedings in order to collect any funds under this bond, Meritage Homes of Florida, Inc. (Principal), shall be responsible for attorney's fees and court costs incurred by the County.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Principal and the Surety have caused these presents to be duly executed this 30th day of January , 20 25 Meritage Homes of Florida, Inc. PRINCIPAL Name: Print Name: Braylen Chumbley Developm **AXIS Insurance Company** Surety By: Name: Martin Moss Print Name: Sinem Nava Title: Attorney-in-Fact

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF DUPAGE

On <u>January 30, 2025</u>, before me, <u>Lisa Marotta</u>, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, residing therein, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared, <u>Martin Moss</u> known to me to be Attorney-in-Fact of <u>AXIS Insurance Company</u> the corporation described in and that executed the within and foregoing instrument, and known to me to be the person who executed the said instrument in behalf of the said corporation, and duly acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, the day and year stated in this certificate above.

My Commission Expires, February 7, 2026

Commission No. 946275

Lisa Marotta, Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL LISA MAROTTA NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires February 7, 2026

DUA002993

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Men by These Presents	That AXIS Insurance Company, an Illinois property and casual	lty company, (the "Company	") does hereby appoint
--------------------------------	--	----------------------------	------------------------

Amy Wickett, Jack Hanson, Martin Moss and Stasha King.

as its true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, bonds and undertakings, such documents to be valid as though executed by the Company on its own behalf. The Company may revoke this appointment at any time.

EXCEPTION: NO AUTHORITY is granted to make, execute, seal and deliver bonds or undertakings that guarantee the payment or collection of any promissory note, check, draft or letter of credit.

This Power of Attorney is signed, sealed and certified under and by the authority of resolutions adopted by unanimous written consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on September 27, 2023:

RESOLVED, that in connection with the Agreements, any one of the Chief Executive Officer, President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President of the Company, or any Vice President - Surety (each an "Authorized Officer"), acting singly, shall have the power and authority to appoint and revoke Attorneys-In-Fact, and to allow such Attorneys-In-Fact to further delegate their power and authority pursuant to appropriate written agreements, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Company as surety, bonds and undertakings, such documents to be valid as though executed by the Company on its own behalf; and

RESOLVED FURTHER, that each of the each of the Authorized Officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company, hereby is, acting singly, authorized, empowered and directed to perform such acts and things as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the foregoing resolution and the transactions contemplated thereby.

In Witness Whereof, AXIS Insurance Company has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by a duly elected and qualified officer, this 10th day of October, 2023.

Attested and Certified AXIS Insurance Compan

By:

Printed Name: Andrew M. Weissert

Title: Senior Vice President



STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF FULTON

Before me personally came Andrew M. Weissert, Senior Vice President of AXIS Insurance Company, to me known to be the individual and officer described herein, who acknowledged that they, being duly authorized, signed, sealed with the corporate seal and delivered the foregoing instrument by the authority and direction of said Company.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal.

Angela Stubles
Notary Public

CERTIFICATION

I, <u>Frances R. Mathis</u>, <u>Assistant Secretary</u> of AXIS Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney the <u>10th day of October</u>, 2023, on behalf of the person(s) as listed above is a true and correct copy and the same has been in full force and effect since the date thereof and is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the said <u>Andrew M. Weissert</u>, who executed the Power of Attorney, was a duly elected Senior Vice President of AXIS Insurance Company on the date of the execution of the attached Power of Attorney.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of AXIS Insurance Company on this the 30th day of January 2025.

By: Frances R. Mathis

Title: Assistant Secretary

